

GAHC010208262024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5493/2024

DIPANKAR BHARALI
S/O JITENDRA NATH BHARALI, R/O VILL- BARBHALUKI, P.O.-BHALUKI,
DIST- BAJALI (BARPETA), ASSAM, PIN-781371

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, DISPUR, JANATA BHAWAN, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
JANATA BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
DISPUR
JANATA BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
JANATA BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-6

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-III POSTS
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE
JAWAHARNAGAR

KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI-22

6:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
JANATA BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-6

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
BARPETA
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781301

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL -CUM- CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL
GUWAHATI-32
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S K ROY, S MEDHI,MRS. M M ROY

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT,SC,
HEALTH AND F W,SC, SLRC

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

ORDER

Date : 28-10-2024

Heard Mr. S.K. Roy, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

Perused the averments made in the writ petition.

It is submitted at the Bar that similar writ petitions are pending before this Court.

As such, issue notice of motion returnable in 06 weeks.

Since Ms. M. Bhattacharjee, learned Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate, Assam has accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2, Ms. J. Gogoi, learned standing counsel, Social Justice & Empowerment for respondent No. 3, Mr. D. Upamanu, learned counsel,

Health for respondent Nos. 4, 7 and 8, Mr. B. Choudhury, learned counsel for respondent No. 5 and Mr. B. Gogoi, learned standing counsel, Finance for respondent No. 6, service of notice is deemed to be complete in this case.

Extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned departmental counsel so as to enable them to obtain instruction.

Let this matter be listed along with W.P.(C) No. 2337/2024 and other connected matters.

Any appointment made during the pendency of this writ petition, shall be subject to further order(s) that may be passed in this case.

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant